the 11th year is capitalised at a market yield before being brought back to present day values

Owner-occupied
property

an income capitalisation approach whereby contracted and market rental values are capitalised with
a market capitalisation rate

This technique is consistent with the principles in IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement and uses significant unobservable inputs
such that the fair value measurement of the hotel within the portfolio has been classified as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

Sensitivity of measurement to variations in the significant unobservable inputs
All other factors remaining constant, an increase in EBITDA would increase the valuation, whilst an increase in exit capitalised
yield would result in a fall in value, and vice versa. A decrease in the exit capitalisation yield by 100 basis points would result in
an increase in the fair value of the hotel by £5.5 million, whilst a 100 basis point increase would reduce the fair value by £4.1 million.
A decrease in EBITDA by 5% would result in a decrease in the fair value of the hotel by £1.6 million whilst an increase in the EBITDA
by 5% would result in an increase in the fair value of the hotel by £1.6 million.

14. Assets held for sale
2024 2023

UK
£m

Germany
£m

France
£m

Total
£m

UK
£m

Germany
£m

France
£m

Total
£m

At 1 January 47.3 115.6 9.8 172.7 7.0 3.6 9.7 20.3
Disposals (40.8) (8.3) (9.8) (58.9) – (3.6) – (3.6)
Transfer from/(to) investment property 106.0 (84.3) – 21.7 40.8 115.6 0.3 156.7
Revaluation – – – – (0.5) – – (0.5)
Exchange rate variances – (2.5) – (2.5) – – (0.2) (0.2)

At 31 December 112.5 20.5 – 133.0 47.3 115.6 9.8 172.7

The balance above comprises 4 properties (2023: 6 properties) that at the year-end were being marketed for sale and are
expected to be disposed of within 12 months via an open market process. The properties are situated in the UK and Germany.
The Directors expect that the sale proceeds achieved to be similar to their carrying amounts.

Three properties classified as held for sale at 31 December 2023 were transferred back into investment property during the period.
Despite the Directors determining these properties met the threshold of held for sale as at 31 December 2023, a suitable purchaser

[…]

payments and currency of assets and liabilities. There has been no change to the Group’s exposure to market risks or the manner
in which these risks are managed and measured.

(I) Interest rate risk
The Group’s most significant interest rate risk arises from its long-term variable rate borrowings. Interest rate risk is regularly
monitored by the treasury department and by the Board on both a country and a Group basis. The Board’s policy is to mitigate
variable interest rate exposure whilst maintaining the flexibility to borrow at the best rates and with consideration to potential
penalties on termination of fixed rate loans. To manage its exposure the Group uses interest rate swaps, interest rate caps and
natural hedging from cash held on deposit.

In assessing risk, a range of scenarios is taken into consideration such as refinancing, renewal of existing positions, and alternative
financing and hedging. Under these scenarios, the Group calculates the impact on the income statement for a defined movement
in the underlying interest rate. The impact of a reasonably likely movement in interest rates, based on historic trends, is set out below:

Scenario

2024
Income

statement
& equity

£m

2023
Income

statement &
equity

£m

Cash +50 basis points 0.3 0.4
Variable borrowings (including swaps and caps) +50 basis points (1.8) (2.6)
Cash -50 basis points (0.3) (0.4)
Variable borrowings (including swaps and caps) -50 basis points 1.0 1.3

An increase or decrease of 100 basis points on the cash balance would result in a gain/(loss) of £0.6 million/(£0.6 million) from cash
and cash equivalents. An increase of 100 basis points on variable borrowings would result in a loss of £1.3 million and a decrease of
100 basis points on variable borrowings would result in a gain of £2.0 million.

(II) Foreign exchange risk
The Group does not have any regular transactional foreign exchange exposure. However, it has operations in Europe which transact
business denominated in Euros and, to a minimal extent, in Swedish krona. Consequently, there is currency exposure caused by